CHAPTER

5 7

PARTS

g

NOTICE: This manual is subject to change without notice. Midway Games West Inc. reserves
the right to make improvements in equipment function, design, or components as progress in
engineering or manufacturing methods may warrant.




MAIN CABINET ASSEMBLY (FRONT VIEW)

03-8252-2

MARQUEE RETAINER 4406-01128-00

NUT 6—-32 KEPS

4108-01219-11
SCREW #8x11/16

PIN-HD—AB SPCL \

LAMP ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

5555-15098-00
SPEAKER 5—1/2" FULL
8 OHM SHIELDED

03-9373-1
CHANNEL, GLASS EDGE

31-3456.2-1
SCREENED MARQUEE
5642-14632-00

ON/OFF SWITCH 08-7456-4

MARQUEE GLASS

03-9373-1
CHANNEL, GLASS EDGE

01-11859
SPEAKER CGRILL

4108-01193-10B
SCREW #8x5/8
TAMPER RESISTANT

08-7456-10
CRT GLASS

4506-01106-24B
SCREW 6—32x1—1/2
01-13943
GLASS RETAINER
5675-15215-02
MONITOR 25"
03-8497
BEZEL

4008-01105-32
SCREW 8-32x2 P—PH SEMS

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

/
@@ COINDOOR ASSEMBLY
| (SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

Parts - 2 Midway Games West Inc.



Skins Game

MAIN CABINET ASSEMBLY (REAR VIEW)

4108-01219-11 ?
SMS #8-32x11/16 ———¢ i ¥

&

PINHD—-AB SPCL

01-9155
LEVELER PLATE

4108-01219-11

PINHD—-AB SPCL

4422-01117-00
NUT 3/8-16

08-7377
LEG LEVELER

02-4404

CASTER SHAFT
T

ht
/FJ L1
SMS #8-32x11/16 L@i CASTER WHEEL

4108-01219-11

PINHD—-AB SPCL

SMS #8-32x11/16

01-10714
LINE CORD COVER

)

03-8326
H— VENT/HANDLE PULL

20-10631
L MODEM CABLE

ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

——— POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

oJf| ——LINE VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY

01-10714
LINE CORD COVER

4008-01003-16

[ R @
i 01-9359 >
| WHEEL BRACKET
1
‘!!1' N, 20:8712:37

&) "E” RING 3/8 SHAFT

20-9627

REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY ——
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

Parts- 3



ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY (A-23452)

4108-01219-08

SCREW #8x5,/8 PINHD
01-15029
HARD DRIVE BRACKET

A-23453
HARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY

4408-01128-00
NUT 8-32 KEPS

4006-01209-04
SCREW 6-32 P—PH
W/SPRING SEMS

A-22915
FAN ASSEMBLY
REVERSE FLOW

4700-00076-00
FLATWASHER
156%.312x.041

04-12848.3
GROUNDPLANE —

4406-01128-00
w NUT #6-32 KEPS

04-12846
MOUNTING BRKT., MODEM CARD

|
} e 4006-01003-04
| _ _ _
\ | - SCREW 6-32x1/4 P-PH-S
} 20-10665.1
4408-01128-00 | PCl MODEM BOARD
- | |
NUT 8732 KEPS | | 4008-01003-10 ~
| } S SCREW #8-32x5/8 P—PH—SEMS |
| L \%/
MAIN HARNESS | ~o 4408-01128-00 |
ASSEMBLY | S 5795-16308-12 NUT 8-32 KEPS
. gy RIBBON CABLE

Ma
|
|
|

e A-23459
LARGE FERRITE ——— CPU BOARD ASSEMBLY

BEAD

& *\% RM-37-11
FLEXIBLE GROMMET

5880-15774-00
BATTERY

04-12849.2
GROUNDPLANE COVER —+—

W 205

Parts- 4 Midway Games West Inc.



REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY (A-20281)

01-11286
PAD LOCK BRKT

01-11287
KEY LOCK BRKT

4108-01219-11
SCREW #8x11/16

PINHEAD—AB SPC
N
(PART OF DOOR CAM et >
LOCK ASSEMBLY)“‘*‘ii%ESQ@>
4420-01141-00 <:;%?\\ P

NUT 1/4—20
FLANGRIP

01-11291
DOOR
BRACKET

03-7602
20" VENT

HOLE COVER IS

Skins Game

CABINET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE

01-8989
UPPER DOOR LOCK CAM

01-7264

LOCK RETAINER PLATE

4420-01141-00

////////ﬁ;;;;;;ﬁ NUT 1/4-20 FLANGRIP
’ 01-11285

LOCK PLATE

20-10350
DOOR LOCK CAM
ASSEMBLY

4320-01123-20B
BOLT 1/4-20x1-1/4 CB

2 ok
~ §§f KEYS (PART OF DOOR
CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY)
¥ 04-10149.1
N

. REAR WOOD DOOR

\

4320-01123-20B
BOLT 1/4—20x1-1/4 CB

Parts- 5



FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY (U.S./CANADA) (A-22365)

20-10443
LAMP HOLDER WITH STARTER

20-10480
STARTER

04-11106
HOUSING ASSEMBLY

4408-01128-00
NUT 8—-32 KEPS

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

20-8749-8

BALLAST 120VOLT 60Hz 24-8809 OR 24-8874

FLUORESCENT BULB 18" 15W

FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY (A-22506)

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

04-11241.1

FLUORESCENT
HOUSING

4002-01105-04
SCREW #2-56 P—PH

20-10481.1
ELECTRONIC BALLAST

24-8809 OR 24-8874
FLUORESCENT BULB 18" 15W

Parts- 6 Midway Games West Inc.



Skins Game

PUSHBUTTON ASSEMBLIES

SWITCH
HOUSING

- SWITCH
N HOUSING
P =
E 0 NUT (PART OF
= v ASSEMBLY)
= NUT (PART OF O
%) ASSEMBLY) -
) [
e =
o < 24-8840
= % #161 BULB
= 5647-12133-00 = 14 VOLTS
4 MINISWITCH D41 - ??
(GOLD CONTACTS)  — 7
[
o U
D)
)
o LAMP HOLDER
i DESCRIPTION COLOR | LEGEND 5647-12133-00
20-10209-2 | ROUND PUSHBUTTON (2) WHITE — MH\HSW‘TCH D4W
20-10209-3 | ROUND PUSHBUTTON (2) BLUE —
20-10209-5 | ROUND PUSHBUTTON YELLOW — <GOLD CONTACTS)
31-3475 SCREENED PUSHBUTTON TRANS. POWER
LARGE, ILLUMINATED RED SHOT

01-14876.1
ROTATING BRACKET

10-530
EXTENSION SPRING

20-8712-25
"E” RING
1/47 SHAFT

02-5333
AXLE, .250x1.00

A-22885
POTENTIOMETER &
CABLE ASSEMBLY

03-9756.1
JOYSTICK SHAFT BUMPER

GND (BLK)
|
"lllll“%%gllllllllb

JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY (BOTTOM VIEW) (A-22389)

03-9757.1
SPACER, ROUND
REPLACE WITH: 03-9971 SPACER, SQUARE

01-14874.1
SPRING CLIP
04-12925
_— — POTENTIOMETER
CAPTIVATING BRKT.
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

01-14874.1
SPRING CLIP

4008-01003-06
SCREW 6-32x3/8
P—PH-S

5014-12909-00
5K POTENTIOMETER
(PART OF A-22885)

+5V (RED BLK)

03-9760-1
PROTECTIVE WASHER

Parts- 7



SWITCH
DC POWER
CONNECTOR

POWER SUPPLY (20-10167)

+5VDC ADJUSTMENT
(ON REAR OF UNIT)

LINE VOLTACE

LINE CORD
CONNECTOR
&)
INTERNAL
12VDC FAN

DC main power connector

Connector Pin# | Pin Function | Designation Wire Color
1,2,3 +5V DC Red

4,5, 6 Ground Black

7 -5V DC Yellow*

8 +12V DC Orange*

9 -12v DC Blue*

*Note: Many computer grade power supplies use yellow for +12V, blue for -5V, and white for —12V.
This is acceptable as long as the pinout is correct.

Parts- 8

KEYPAD POD ASSEMBLY (A-23458)

04-12829
KEYPAD POD
|
| | 31-3485
| { | KEYPAD DECAL
\
20-10592 | | |
KEYPAD;————\\\\\\\\
\ |
04-12939

KEYPAD HARNESS

4004-01003-04
I SCREW 4-40x1/4
P—PH-S

-

Midway Games West Inc.



CONTROL PANEL HOUSING ASSEMBLY (A-23454)

4308-01123-18B
BOLT 8-32x1-1/8 CB

KEYPAD POD ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

ILLUMINATED
PUSHBUTTON ASSEMBLY

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

PUSHBUTTON ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

03-9959.1
CLEAR OVERLAY

4108-01193-10B L
SCREW #Bx5/8

TAMPER RES‘STANTX

31-3602
DECAL OVERLAY,
BUTTON FIX

31-3455.1
DECAL, CONTROL PANEL

N,

i
RS i
e

04-12830.1
CONTROL PANEL

0

WOOD PANEL

01-11996

CONTROL PANEL BRACKET 20-9841.1

CONTROL PANEL HINGE

01-11955
SROUND STUD FROM FAR LATCH BRACKET

LEFT SIDE OF HINGE.

8-32 KEPS NUT ~
(REF. ONLY)

GROUND STRAP FROM CAB\Ny

|

|

|
(REF. ONLY)

A-22389
JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

4408-01128-00

8—-32 WING NUT NUT 8—-32 KEPS

(REF. ONLY)

31-3454.1-2
,—--— DECAL, RIGHT

e 4308-01123-20B
7 //BOLT 8—32x1—1/4 CB
- 04-12841.1

CONTROL PANEL HOUSING

4108-01219-11
SCREW #8x11/16
PINHEAD—AB—SPC

03-7655-8
CABLE CLAMP 1/27

4408-01128-00

NUT 8-32 KEPS
31-3454.1-3
20-9347 DECAL, FRONT

TOGGLE LATCH

31-3454.1-1
DECAL, LEFT

4320-01164-20B
BOLT 1/4—20x1—1/4

4420-01141-00 UNC FH

NUT 1/4—20 FLANGRIP

Skins Game Parts- 9



DOLLAR BILL VALIDATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY |

24-8768
LIGHT BULB 6 VOLT
#4259 OR #555
COIN ENTRY PLATE

SOCKET ®
%ﬁ CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY 27.3725

KEY HOOK ENTRY/REJECT
BUTTON

27-3729
ENTRY BEZEL

DOLLAR BILL

VAHDATOR DOOR PLATE

27-3731
REJECT FLAP

o

nnnnnn

27-3730 or 27-3733
RETURN BEZEL

03-8863
T~ CASH TUB

\\ “: COIN METER

CASHBOX ENCLOSURE

Parts- 10 Midway Games West Inc.



DOLLAR BILL VALIDATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY Il

KEY
COIN ENTRY

CAM LOCK % PLATE
@f 27-3729
‘ BUTTON BEZEL

NUT WASHER 1
CAM LOCK ARM \® ‘ 27-3725
| ENTRY/REJECT
1 BUTTON
@@/@/ 1
|
24-8768 |
#2059 or #555
LIGHT BULB 27-3730 or
SOCKET%

27-3733
REJECT BEZEL

27-3731
REJECT FLAP

MECH HOLDER ol COIN DOOR

(SEE APPLICATION CHART)

UPPER PLATE

COIN MECH

SPACER

%
COIN SWITCH

LOWER PLATE

09-96020

VAULT DOOR
5580-13476-00

COIN METER W/DIODE

HEX NUT

03-8863
CASH TUB

Skins Game Parts- 11



CPU BOARD ASSEMBLY (A-23459)

(I

¥d

« 00 NIDD

({4

SUNYILY

£0-65191-0LL8

vSN NI 3QVN
“ONI STNVO AVMAIN

L SINdN Q0L Y

6 O
=5}
e —

E j
< { { %
B ~ — =
s (e
b~
g j
N )
[ e
: = S
g © 0 N
1IN - K
k] 3 @% ~
e ] [ &1 .
=
HMod [ean || ﬁ g —
g o = o
annos (e ]| o
) wn
= ©
g R
I
[
=
o 0
-
g S L
Lo ] -
N 006d sy °
% - NOISNYdX3 10d A ]
© [
=
E
g |2 ° &
o g
= [ ]
3 L]
NI
=
B | o —
< L1
- > _
[ R —
aGE < . = -
J— cl —
G D ; g
= o — z
(&3l ~ — 3
) pend B
c =
o |
P =]
g % B } 5 % A
0 > ™ 1
= o < P
o -
>
e 131 o
EXPANSION EPROM [l
3 = ol
5 o
8 o | N E—
B
3 s s g < —
g ~ ® ® e e e o <
o B Bl
=R [ =] 5880—-15774-00 S
3 = ol
ES &~ LITHIUM BATTERY
_ = f e
R S N [ —
N = v
« = o = %) - f - T
- o AN R
% = o § | | | EP. CONN

Parts- 12

Midway Games West Inc.



